

No. 16-5063

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STEVEN W. RUSSELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PHILLIPS 66 CO.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma – Tulsa
Civ. No. 4:15-CV-00087-CVE-PJC
(Hon. Chief Judge Claire V. Eagan)**

**BRIEF FOR AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

DARA S. SMITH*
DANIEL B. KOHRMAN
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-6280
dsmith@aarp.org
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Conclusion that Russell is Not Disabled Is Inconsistent with the Scientific Consensus about Major Depressive Disorder and the Record Evidence.	5
A. Major Depressive Disorder Causes Significant Sleep Disruptions and Cognitive Impairments That Frequently Worsen with Age.....	6
1. Major depressive disorder is almost always associated with significant sleep disruption.....	6
2. Major depressive disorder significantly disrupts thinking processes.	7
B. The District Court Ignored Russell’s Ample Evidence, Consistent with the Scientific Consensus, that Major Depressive Disorder Substantially Limits His Major Life Activities, Including Sleeping and Cognition.	9
1. Russell’s medical treatment notes and affidavit show that major depressive disorder substantially limited his ability to sleep.	10

2.	Russell’s medical treatment notes and affidavit show that major depressive disorder substantially limited his thinking processes.....	14
II.	The Trial Court Committed Serious Legal Errors in Analyzing Russell’s Failure-to-Accommodate Claim.	17
A.	The District Court Applied the Wrong Analytical Framework to Russell’s Accommodation Claim.	17
1.	Reasonable accommodation claims are proved differently under <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> than termination claims.....	18
2.	The district court improperly analyzed Russell’s accommodation claim the same way as his termination claim.	20
B.	The District Court Ignored Supreme Court and Tenth Circuit Precedent Strongly Indicating that Phillips 66 Failed to Reasonably Accommodate Russell.	22
1.	The Supreme Court has rejected the district court’s approach to reassignment cases.	23
2.	This Court has consistently held that allowing an employee with a disability to compete for an open position does not fulfill the employer’s duty to reasonably accommodate that employee via reassignment.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Rice</i> , 531 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Aka v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	25
<i>Albert v. Smith’s Food & Drug Centers, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004)	19, 27
<i>Allen v. Southcrest Hospital</i> , 455 F. App’x 827 (10th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Bartee v. Michelin N. Am.</i> , 374 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999)	24, 25
<i>Duvall v. Georgia-Pacific Consumer Products, L.P.</i> , 607 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2010)	22, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>EEOC v. Humiston–Keeling</i> , 227 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>EEOC v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Flynn v. Distinctive Home Care, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Foster v. Mt. Coal Co., LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-03341-LTB-MJW, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176050, (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2014).....	24
<i>Russell v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00087, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54694, (N.D. Okla. Apr. 25, 2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sanchez v. Vilsack</i> , 695 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spielman v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kan.</i> , 33 F. App'x 439 (10th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	1
<i>US Airways v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Woodman v. Runyon</i> , 132 F.3d 12130 (10th Cir. 1997)	27

STATUTES, LEGISLATION AND ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(3)(ii)-(iii)(2011).....	1, 5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(D).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(E)(i) (2012).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(B).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	18
ADA Amendments Act of 2008 (“ADAAA”), Pub. L. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553, Sec 2(b)(5).....	2, 3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Regulations to Implement the Equal Employment Provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act as Amended, 76 Fed. Reg. 58, 17012 (Mar. 25, 2011) (codified at 29 C.F.R. § 1630)	5

MISCELLANEOUS

AM. PSYCH. ASS’N, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS TEXT REVISED FOURTH EDITION (2000)6, 7, 8

Am. Psych. Ass’n, *Practice Guideline for the Psychiatric Evaluation of Adults Second Edition* (2006)15

Laura Andrade et al., *The Epidemiology of Major Depressive Episodes: Results from the International Consortium of Psychiatric Epidemiology (ICPE) Surveys*, 12 Int. J. Methods Psychiatric Research (2003).....9

Linda Wasmer Andrews, *ENCYCLOPEDIA OF DEPRESSION* (2010).....7

Beatrice Bortolato et. al., *Cognitive Dysfunction in Major Depressive Disorder: A State-of-the-Art Clinical Review*, 13 CNS & Neurological Disorders – Drug Targets 1804 (2014).....7, 8

Natalie Castriotta and Michelle G. Craske, *Depression and Comorbidity with Panic Disorder in The Oxford Handbook of Depression and Comorbidity 1* (C. Steven Richards and Michael W. O’Hara, eds.) (2014).....9

Amy Fiske et. al., *Depression in Older Adults*, 5 Ann. Rev. Clin Psychol. (2009).....7

Ian H. Gotlib and Jutta Joormann, *Cognition and Depression: Current Status and Future Directions*, 6 Ann. Rev. Clin. Psychol. (2010).....8

Claire A. Hales et al., *Modelling Cognitive Affective Biases in Major Depressive Disorder Using Rodents*, 171 Brit. J. Pharmacol. (2014)..... 8

Asa Hammar & Gurdo Ardal, *Cognitive Functioning in Major Depression – A Summary*, 3 Frontiers in Human Neuroscience (2009).....7, 8, 9

HAROLD I. KAPLAN ET AL., *KAPLAN & SADOCK’S COMPREHENSIVE TEXTBOOK OF PSYCHIATRY* (Benjamin James Sadock, M.D. et al. eds., 9th ed. 2009).....16

Nat'l Acads. of Scis., Eng'g, & Med., <i>Enabling Discovery, Development, and Translation of Treatments For Cognitive Dysfunction in Depression: Workshop Summary</i> (2015).....	7, 9
Costas Papageorgiou and Adrian Wells, NATURE, FUNCTIONS, AND BELIEFS ABOUT DEPRESSIVE RUMINATION IN DEPRESSIVE RUMINATION: NATURE, THEORY AND TREATMENT, (Costas Papageorgiou and Adrian Wells eds., 2004)	8
QuickStats: Prevalence of Current Depression Among Persons Aged ≥12 Years, by Age Group and Sex — United States, National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey, 2007–2010, (January 6, 2012), http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm6051a7.htm	2
Thase ME. Antidepressant treatment of the depressed patient with insomnia. <i>J Clin. Psychiatry</i> , 1999 (Suppl 17).....	7
J.K. Trivedi, <i>Cognitive Deficits in Psychiatric Disorders: Current Status</i> , 48 <i>Indian J. Psychiatry</i> (2006)	8
Fred W. Turek, <i>Insomnia and Depression: If it Looks and Walks Like a Duck...</i> , 28 <i>SLEEP</i> (2005)	6, 7
